to aggravate both national economic values and people life qualities.  

D. WHEREAS under this Memorandum, KFS has identified the Board and RFD 
to carry out certain activities under the ASEAN-ROK Forestry Cooperation 

programme and for this purpose, KFS shall provide a sum of One Million and 
Two Hundred Thousand United States Dollar (USD1,200,000) only to both the 
Board and RFD to carry out the identified activities in accordance with Project 
Document under Schedule 1 of this Memorandum.  

E. WHEREAS this Memorandum among the Parties was aimed to strengthen 

regional cooperation between Malaysia and Thailand with the support from the

[...]

prevail for the purposes of interpretation and enforcement of this 
Memorandum. 

ARTICLE 2 

THE INTRODUCTION 

The KFS through the ASEAN-Korea Forest Cooperation Secretariat (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Secretariat") will make available to the Board and RFD a financial 
contribution in the amount of One Million and Two Hundred Thousand United States 
Dollar (USD1,200,000) (hereinafter referred to as the “Fund”) for the implementation of 
“ASEAN-ROK Forest Cooperation Project: Domestication Of Endangered Endemic 
And Threatened Plant Species In Disturbed Terrestrial Ecosystem In Malaysia 
And Thailand” (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”).